Tenant pays Rent late three (3) times in any twelve (12) month period, in addition to 
Landlord's other remedies, Landlord may cancel this Lease. 

V.    SECURITY DEPOSIT: 

Simultaneously with the execution of this Lease, Tenant shall deposit with 
Landlord a security deposit in the amount of Twenty-three thousand Six Hundred and 
Two and No/100 Dollars ($23,602.00) (the “Security Deposit”) to be held by Landlord as 
security for Tenant’s performance under this Lease, and not as an advance payment of 
Rent or a measure of Landlord’s damages for default.  Unless otherwise required by 
law, Tenant shall not be entitled to interest on such Security Deposit and Landlord may

[...]

both the Premises and Storage Area during the Second and Third Renewal Periods 
shall be equal to Market Rate, which is defined as the Rent that Landlord should 
reasonably be able to obtain for the Premises effective the first day of the Renewal 
Period, which in no event shall be less than one hundred three percent (103%) of the 
Base Rent and Percentage Rent in effect for the last Lease Year of the initial Lease 
Term.  Said Market Rate shall be based on the prevailing market rate for a comparable 
use and other relevant factors including but not limited to size, location, and condition.

[...]

Landlord shall provide Tenant with its determination of Market Rate after 
Tenant’s notification that Tenant will renew.   Pending determination of Market Rate, 
Tenant shall pay Base Rent for the beginning of the Renewal Period in the amount of 
one hundred and three percent (103%) of  the Base Rent in effect for the last Lease 
Year of the initial Term.  If Tenant objects to Landlord’s determination of Market Rent, 
Tenant shall send written objection to Landlord within ten (10) days of receipt of 
Landlord’s determination.

[...]

Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from and against any claims by 
any other broker, salesman, agent or other person claiming a commission or other form 
of compensation by virtue of having dealt with Tenant with regard to this leasing 
transaction.  Landlord shall pay to The Keyes Company, a brokerage fee of Twenty 
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-one Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($20,781.14), any 
other fees due to The Keyes Company shall be paid by Tenant.  The provisions of this 
Article shall survive the termination of this Lease. 

XXXL.   FORCE MAJEURE: 

The term "Force Majeure" as used in this Lease shall mean "Acts of God", labor